

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS; and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC OF
THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS)
ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW
OF THE COURT'S OPINION AND ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2011,
AND THE COURT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 14, 2011**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2761 / 2745 / 2728
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786 / 2686
Email: christopher.connolly@usdoj.gov
joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov
christopher.harwood@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
CHRISTOPHER B. HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT WILL RAISE A SUBSTANTIAL CASE ON THE MERITS	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Metadata and Format Demands Constitute an Expansion of Their FOIA Request and Are Unexhausted	3
B. The Metadata Fields Ordered by the Court Are Not “Readily Reproducible”	6
C. The Federal Discovery Rules Are Inapplicable to FOIA Processing	12
D. Metadata is Not a “Record” or an “Integral or Intrinsic” Part of a “Record” for FOIA Purposes	13
II. THE GOVERNMENT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A STAY	16
III. A STAY WOULD NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE PLAINTIFFS	18
IV. A STAY IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Adelphia Communications Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Center for International Evt'l Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Center for International Environmental Law v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002).....	14
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2002).....	17
<i>In re Country Squire Associates of Squire Place, L.P.</i> , 203 B.R. 182 (2d Cir. BAP 1996).....	16
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	14
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. National Energy Policy Development Group</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2002).....	14
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	4
<i>Martin v. Court Services & Offender Supervision Agency</i> , No. 05-853, 2005 WL 3211536 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2005).....	6
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	15
<i>NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. LHC Communications, LLC</i> , 537 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Network Enterprises, Inc. v. APBA Offshore Productions, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11765 (CSH), 2007 WL 398276 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2007).....	15

Oglesby v. U.S. Department of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)6

Park S. Hotel Corp. v. N.Y. Hotel Trades Council,
705 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1983).....5

People for the American Way Foundation v. Department of Education,
518 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007)16

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)16

Schweitzer ex rel. Schweitzer v. Crofton,
No. 08-CV-135 DRH ETB, 2010 WL 3516161 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2010)5

TPS, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense,
330 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003), cited in plaintiffs' brief.....7

Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Products,
60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995).....18

U.S. Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989).....4

Wash. Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(B)7, 11, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)7

H.R. Rep. No. 104-7957

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2613

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3413

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)2, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(1)12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(3)12

ADDITIONAL SOURCE

J. Rearden & F. Pepper, *Scheidlin’s “Day Laborer” Decision: Much Ado About Metadata*, <http://www.law.com/jsp/lawtechnologynews/PubArticleLTN.jsp?id=1202482417028&slreturn=1&hbxlogin=1> (last accessed Apr. 11, 2011)19
